PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI68174

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Blackboard Connect Inc.	03/04/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Active Internet Technologies, LLC
Street Address:	655 Winding Brook Drive, Suite 10
City:	Glastonbury
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06033

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8284921
Patent Number:	9148471
Patent Number:	8243887
Patent Number:	8677458
Patent Number:	8533228
Patent Number:	8612528
Patent Number:	8244669
Patent Number:	8812719
Patent Number:	9129254
Patent Number:	8344852

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9374436635

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9374436600

Email: ipdocket@thompsonhine.com

Correspondent Name: MR. William R. Allen
Address Line 1: 10050 Innovation Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 400

Address Line 4: Miamisburg, OHIO 45342

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 108603-00001

PATENT REEL: 066636 FRAME: 0684

508417930

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MS. ANASTASIYA CARR					
SIGNATURE: MS. ANASTASIYA CARR						
DATE SIGNED:	03/04/2024					
Total Attachments: 4						
source=108603-00001 - PATENT ASSIGNMENT - Blackboard Connect Inc 2024-03-04#page1.tif						

source=108603-00001 - PATENT ASSIGNMENT - Blackboard Connect Inc_2024-03-04#page1.tif source=108603-00001 - PATENT ASSIGNMENT - Blackboard Connect Inc_2024-03-04#page2.tif source=108603-00001 - PATENT ASSIGNMENT - Blackboard Connect Inc_2024-03-04#page3.tif source=108603-00001 - PATENT ASSIGNMENT - Blackboard Connect Inc_2024-03-04#page4.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Blackboard Connect Inc.**, a corporation of the State of Delaware, with a place of business at 655 Winding Brook Drive, Glastonbury, Connecticut 06033, hereinafter ("**Assignor**"), is the owner of patent applications and granted patents thereof set forth on Exhibit A;

AND WHEREAS, **Active Internet Technologies**, **LLC**, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, with a place of business at 655 Winding Brook Drive, Suite 10, Glastonbury, Connecticut 06033, hereinafter ("**Assignee**"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said applications and the inventions therein disclosed and any letters patents that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said applications and granted patents listed on Exhibit A, any applications claiming priority therefrom, any non-provisionals, divisions or continuations thereof, and the inventions therein disclosed, and any improvements thereon, and any patent or patents that may be issued or reissued thereon, and the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any letters patents thereon, and reissues thereof, to said Assignee, its successors and assigns; and the Assignor hereby authorizes said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to file in its own name applications for patent in foreign countries in connection with these inventions hereby transferred, under the International Convention claiming the priority of said applications or granted patents listed on Exhibit A or otherwise, and to secure in its own name the patent or patents issued thereon; and the Assignor hereby agrees that, upon request, the Assignor will sign all papers, and make all rightful oaths, and do all acts which said Assignee, its successors or assigns, may consider necessary in connection with said applications or granted patents listed on Exhibit A, and in connection with any other United States or foreign applications that may be filed in connection with said inventions, and with any improvements thereon, and in connection with any patents issued or reissued thereon.

The undersigned hereby grants Thompson Hine, LLP, of 10050 Innovation Drive, Suite 400, Miamisburg, Ohio, 45342-4934, power to insert in this assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to aid in the recordation of this document.

<Signature pages follow>

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 4th day of March, 2024.

Blackboard Connect Inc.

Name: James Calabrese

Title: Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and

Secretary

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 4th day of March, 2024.

Active Internet Technologies, LLC

Name: James Calabrese

Title: Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and

Secretary

RECORDED: 03/04/2024

Exhibit A ASSIGNED PATENTS

Title	Country	Appln. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
DYNAMIC FORMATION OF GROUPS IN A NOTIFICATION SYSTEM	Australia	2009333058	12/21/2009	2009333058	5/7/2015
DISTRIBUTED DELIVERY OF NOTIFICATIONS IN A MASS NOTIFICATION SYSTEM	Australia	2010254024	5/27/2010	2010254024	1/5/2017
METHOD FOR DISPERSING THE TRANSMISSION OF MASS NOTIFICATIONS	United States	11/865636	10/1/2007	8284921	10/9/2012
FORMAT GENERALIZATION OF INSTITUTIONAL CONTENT FOR MOBILE DELIVERY	United States	12/572238	10/1/2009	9148471	9/29/2015
IDENTIFICATION OF NOTIFICATIONS IN A MASS NOTIFICATION SYSTEM	United States	12/405083	3/16/2009	8243887	8/14/2012
HIERARCHICAL STRUCTURE OF A NOTIFICATION SYSTEM INCLUDING RIGHTS BASED ON ROLES	United States	12/344112	12/24/2008	8677458	3/18/2014
LIMITING NOTIFICATION TEMPLATE MODIFICATION BASED ON USER ACCESS LEVELS	United States	13/173627	6/30/2011	8533228	9/10/2013
DYNAMIC POPULATION OF NOTIFICATION TEMPLATE WITH LANGUAGE OR TRANSMISSION MODE AT TIME OF TRANSMISSION	United States	13/173573	6/30/2011	8612528	12/17/2013
DYNAMIC FORMATION OF GROUPS IN A NOTIFICATION SYSTEM	United States	12/346748	12/30/2008	8244669	8/14/2012
DISTRIBUTED DELIVERY OF NOTIFICATIONS IN A MASS NOTIFICATION SYSTEM	United States	12/475386	5/29/2009	8812719	8/19/2014
CONCATENATING MESSAGES FROM MULTIPLE SOURCES IN A NOTIFICATION SYSTEM	United States	12/346749	12/30/2008	9129254	9/8/2015
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR TRANSMITTING A PLURALITY OF NOTIFICATIONS IN A NOTIFICATION POOL	United States	12/480535	6/8/2009	8344852	1/1/2013